
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Mr Bob Bryant  

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 16 January 2007 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 7 November 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PART WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

5. PROGRESS REPORTS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 

 

 (a) Update on the Reconfiguration of North Cheshire 
Hospital NHS Trust   

9 - 12 

 (b) Performance Monitoring Reports for the 2nd quarter 
(2006/07)   

13 - 17 

 (c) Provision of short-term residential respite care for 
adults with learning disabilities   

18 - 22 

6. REPORTS FOR ACTION 
 

 

 (a) Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to 
Social Care (Services for Adults of Working Age and 
Older People/Physical Sensory Disabilities)   

23 - 30 

 (b) Health of Looked After Children Scrutiny Topic   31 - 41 

 (c) Training needs and requirements    
   

Oral update from Service Development Officer (Health) on 
training needs and requirements of the Board.   
 

 
 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 7 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the sam
[...]
eir area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21ST SEPTEMBER 2006 
 
EXB34 HEALTHY EATING  
 

         The Board considered a report which outlined the 
findings of the Healthy Eating Topic Team and sought 
adoption of and action upon a number of recommendations. 
The Topic Team was jointly chaired by the Chairs of the 
Health and Life Chances Policy and Performance Boards. 

  The aim of the Topic Team was to draw on evidence 
and advice from experts consulted by the Team and to 
concentrate on children and their families, and as a special 
case to include young people about to set up their own home 
for the first time. 

  The report set out a description of the Topic Team and 
other contributors, the approach taken and a list of 
recommendations. 

  Although there was a significant amount of information 
made available to the Team it became clear that there was no 
one overview or perspective on the current state of healthy 
eating in Halton. Many agencies, individuals and groups were 
involved in work to improve the diet of the Borough, 
particularly in relation to young people. However, no one 
group appeared to have the whole picture. As a result what 
should have been fairly easy questions to formulate answers 
to often proved more complex. 

  RESOLVED: That the recommendations be agreed and 
that progress with implementing the plan and its impact be 
monitored periodically by the Health PPB subject to funding 
being identified from th
[...]
clude an increase in fee income to 100% of 
interest receivable. 

       In order to promote independence, as outlined in the White 
Paper, Our Health, Our Care, Our Say, the Appointee and 
Receivership Section was currently undertaking a research exercise 
to identify alternative ways for service users to be assisted with 
financial management through benchmarking against other 
neighbouring local authorities and incorporating the principles of 
activities across other North West support services. 

            It was recommended that a further report be brought back to 
the Sub-Committee in February 2007 for approval of any revisions to 
the policy for 2007/08 in the light of changes as outlined in the review, 
White Paper and Office of Public Guardian. 

  RESOLVED: That 

Page 7



 (1) the  revision of charges against interest within the Appointee 
and Receivership policy be approved; and 

(2) a further report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in February 
2007. 

 

  

 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO:   Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:   7 November 2005  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Health and Community  
  
SUBJECT:  Update on reconfiguration of North Cheshire 

Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
WARDS:  Borough Wide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To receive an update from Mark Ogden-Meade and Kath Holburn on the 

reconfiguration of North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the update be noted; and 
(2) Members consider and comment on the update on the 

reconfiguration of North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Please see the attached letter at Appendix 1 from Catherine Beardshaw, 

Chief Executive of North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust, regarding 
improving services at Halton General and Warrington Hospitals.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1   None associated with this report. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1   None associated with this report. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1   None under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 7 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director-Policy & Performance  
 
SUBJECT: Performance Monitoring Reports for the 2nd  quarter  

(2006/07) 
 
WARDS:         Boroughwide 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The departmental service plans set out what the services are planning to 

achieve and demonstrate how they contribute to the Council’s strategic 
priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements and the Policy and Performance Board has a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening accountability.  

 
1.2 The 2nd quarter monitoring reports for the services that come within the remit 

of this Policy & Performance Board are available in both electronic and hard 
copy formats. These reports enable Board Members to scrutinise progress 
towards achieving the service objectives, milestones and performance targets 
contained in the 2006/07-service plans for the following:  

 
Health & Community Directorate 
 

1. Older Peoples and Physical & Sensory Impairment Services 

2. Adults of Working Age 

3. Health & Partnerships 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

  
1) Scrutinise service performance and progress towards achieving 

objectives and targets and raise any questions or points for 
clarification in respect of the information contained in the quarterly 
monitoring reports; and  

 
2) Highlight areas of interest and/or concern that require further 

information or action to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board where appropriate.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At the last meeting the Board received a performance briefing paper that was 
 intended to highlight aspects contained in the full versions of the monitoring 
 reports (that were available electronically) that Members might wish to 
 consider further. (See Appendix 1) Although performance briefing papers will 
 continue to be provided, the Chair has asked that hard copies of the 
 quarterly monitoring reports be made available to Members of the Board prior 
to the meeting.  

 

 

Agenda Item 5bPage 13



4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
4.1 Any policy implications arising from emerging issues or key developments 
 that will impact upon the service or any action required to address 
 performance issues, will be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring 
 report. 
 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
5.1 Any other implications associated with issues connected with the service will 
 be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring report. 

 
 
6. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

 
6.1 The risk control measures associated with the service objectives that were 
 initially assessed as having ‘HIGH’ risks are summarised in the quarterly 
 monitoring reports to monitor their implementation. 

 
 

7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

 
7.1 The actions identified arising from the Equality impact/needs assessments 
 that are regarded as ‘HIGH’ priority for each service are in the Equality Action 
 Plans and progress on their implementation is included in the respective 
 quarterly monitoring reports. 

 
 

8. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Document Place of 

Inspection 
Contact Officer 
 

 
Quarterly monitoring reports for: 
 

  

1. Older Peoples Services 
2. Adults of Working Age 
3. Health & Partnerships 

Municipal 
Building 2

nd
  

floor 

Richard Rout- 
Performance 
Management 
Officer 

 

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 
 

PERFORMANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
(2nd Quarter 2006/07) 

 
 
 
 

SERVICE: Older Peoples and Physical & Sensory Impairment Services  
 
 

Overview 
 

This half-ye
[...]
ted on the uncertainty about the development and implementation 

of Halton’s 5-year Supporting People Strategy (Objective: HP 6) being completed by the target 
date. Since then good progress has been made and the service has reported that the development 
of the financial plan for 2007/08 is now on course to be achieved. 

 

 
 
 

Page 17



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 7 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: Provision of short-term residential respite care 

for adults with learning disabilities 
 
WARD(s): Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Policy and Performance Board of the proposal to transfer 

the delivery of care and support in Bredon short-term residential unit 
through an open tender process. This proposal will secure the best 
value for money for delivery of respite services for Adults with 
learning disability. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 

notes and comments on  the report and proposals. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 This report was presented to Executive Sub on 12th October 2006 

and the following three recommendations were agreed: 
 
(1) The Board accepts the proposal to tender a 4 bedded short  
   stay unit based at Bredon.  
(2) The Board accepts the proposal to close the four bedded unit 

at Moorfield. 
(3) The Board notes that further work will be undertaken in 

partnership with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) to seek further 
investment in more innovative respite services rather than 
traditional bed based services. 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The PCT and Halton Council have a pooled budget for services for 
Adults with Learning Disabilities (ALD).  The Executive 
Commissioning Board (ECB) is responsible for the oversight of the 
pooled budget and, in view of the overspend of 2005/06 and the 
projected overspend of 2006/07, requested a Recovery Plan to be 
drawn up by the Manager of th
[...]
rch 2005 
 

John Briggs House Marie Mahmood, 
Divisional Manager 

Valuing People A new 
Strategy for the 21st 
Century DOH 2001 

 

John Briggs House Marie Mahmood, 
Divisional Manager 

Recovery Plan John Briggs House Marie Mahmood, 
Divisional Manager 

Page 22



 
 

 

 

 
REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE:   7 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICERS: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to Social 

Care (Services for Adults of Working Age and Older 
People/PSD) 

 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Directorate’s process for managing comments, 

complaints and compliments during 2004/5 and 2005/6. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the joint report for 2004/5 & 2005/06 be accepted, and it be noted 
that reports for future years will be delivered within 6 months of 
year end; 

(2) the proposals (subject to the availability of resources) for 
directorate/corporate action to promote and improve borough-wide 
the receipt of all complaints/ compliments, their recording and 
analysis be noted; and 

(3) the national changes in complaints procedures to be implemented 
with effect from September 2006 be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Statistical Information 
 

3.1 In recent years, the Health Policy & Performance Board has been presented 
with a report on the number of representations (complaints and compliments) 
relating to Social Care issues. 

 
3.2 A report needs to be presented to the Board to report on Customer Care issues 

in 2004/5 and 2005/6.   
 
3.3 The service areas to which comments and complaints related in 2004/5 and 

2005/6 are as follows:- 
 

 2004-2005 2005-2006 

Service Area 
Complaints resolved 
in:- 

28 
days or 
less 

More 
than 28 

Total 28 
days 
or less 

More 
than 
28 

Total 

Older People, including  
Services for People with  
Physical Sensory 
Disabilities 

30 22 52 26 13 39 

Agenda Item 6aPage 23



 
 

 

 

People with Learning 
Disabilities 

3 6 9 11 4 15 

People with Mental 
Health  
Problems 

2 1 3  2 2 

Health & Partnerships 9 7 16 1 2 3 

Total 44 36 80 38 21 59 

% 55 45  64 36  

 
3.4 Reasons for complaints taking longer than 28 days to resolve include:- 
 

Action taken to minimise delays 

• To ensure there is no delay in responding to a complainant and to cover for 
situations where Principal Managers are absent through sickness or are on 
leave, copies of information about complaints are now passed to Divisional 
Managers/Practice Managers 

 
Operational matters 

• The complexity of issues highlighted by complaints may require 
communication with other departments or agencies and/or where some 
degree of investigation has been necessary 

• Delays can arise where precedence needs to be given to a criminal or 
disciplinary investigation or the application of Vulnerable Adult Abuse (VAA) 
procedures 

• Difficulties arranging a meeting with a complainant to explain matters, or to 
try and avoid escalation of the complaint 

 
3.5 In 2004/5 the part-time post of Assistant Customer Care Officer was established 

with a key task to “progress-chase” complaints.  This seemed to result in some 
improvement in 2005/6 but there is room for further improvement.  Overall, for 
the two directorates (C&YP, H&C), in 2005/6 67% of all complainants received a 
response at Stage 1 within 28 days compared with 52% in 2004/5.  For Services 
for Adults and Older People, the respective percentages were 64% and 55% - 
see the table in para. 3.3. 

 
3.6 Complaints have a 3-stage process (please see Appendix 1).  Illustration of the 

range of complaints received includes:- 
 

• Training issues - incorrect use of lifting equipment used to transfer people 
from bed to chair (highlighting a training issue taken up with the service 
provider) 

• Procedures - change of procedure regarding the booking of respite 
placements (the complaint resu
[...]
.  This 
is a more reasonable timescale.   

• A complainant will have 20 days in which to ask for a Review Panel, that is 20 
days from receipt of the Investigation Report and Action Plan or after the expiry 
of the 65 days, whichever is the sooner. 

• The LA will have 30 days in which to set up the Panel and for the Panel to meet. 

• Membership of a Panel.  A change here.  The Panel to comprise three people 
two of whom must be independent of HBC, including the Chair. 

• Within 5 days of the Panel hearing, the Panel must: 
o Decide whether the LA dealt adequately with the complaint.  A change 

here.  It will be interesting to see whether the guidance elaborates on 
this. 

o Notify the complainant and the LA of its decision.  Further change here – 
The Panel decision has been communicated either by the Operational 
Director or a senior Legal Officer attending the Panel. 

• Processes for dealing jointly with complaints that are part NHS and part Social 
Services are also clarified. 

Page 29



 
 

 

 

• A LA should appoint a Complaints Manager whose role would be to coordinate 
all aspects of its consideration of complaints under these Regulations. 

 
Transitional arrangements are detailed for those complaints in process at 1 
September.  Complainants may have option to transfer to the new Regulations e.g. 
where there is an unexplained delay and the new Regulations may give the 
complainant some redress. 
 

Page 30



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board  
   
DATE: 7 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Health Of Looked After Children Scrutiny Topic 
   
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present an update on the progress of the action plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 
2.1     The progress of the action plan is noted.  
 
2.2  That continued progress of this action plan is accountable to the          

Looked After Children’s Mini Trust.  
 
2.3 The action plan is presented to the Children and Young People Policy 

and Performance Board. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In March 2006 the Health Policy and Performance board was 
presented with the findings of the health of looked after children 
scrutiny group. An in depth audit of 90 LAC case files was carried out 
resulting in the action plan. 
 

3.1 The board agreed that the action plan be adopted and its 
implementation be monitored by the board. It notes Halton’s 
performance in relation to the completion of health assessments is 
91.2% compared to 77.3% national average which continues to be 
excellent performance.  
   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Improving the health and well being of Looked after Children is central 

to the government’s integration agenda and implementation of the 

Agenda Item 6bPage 31



action plan and subsequent monitoring will ensure that the council and 
health partners are addressing the requirements of the legislation.  
 

7.0   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Equality and diversity issues are fully addressed in the implementation 

of this plan. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Document 

 

Place of Inspection Contract Officer 

Children Act 2004 Ria Bannigan’s Office, 
Grosvenor House 

 

Ria Bannigan 

Every Child Matters 
Change for Children 

Ria Bannigan’s Office, 
Grosvenor House 

 

Ria Bannigan 

Promoting the Health of 
Looked After Children 

Ria Bannigan’s Office, 
Grosvenor House 

 

Ria Bannigan 

Healthy Care Programme 
Handbook 

Ria Bannigan’s Office, 
Grosvenor House 

 

Ria Bannigan 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

HealthActionplanfinalversion0.doc        1 

LAC Health Audit Action Plan 
 
Recommendations and Actions 
 

Recommendation Action 
Lead 
Responsibility 
 

By When Progress 

1. Primary Care Trust to inform the 
Safeguarding unit   (SGU) of the 
dates Health

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 
November 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Hodgkinson, Horabin, D Inch, Howard, Jones, Lloyd-Jones, Swift, Wallace and 
Mr B. Bryant  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: A. Villiers, A. Williamson, C. Halpin, P. St. Aubyn, J. Gibbon, 
M Mahmood and C. Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order 33), 
M. Ogden-Meade and K. Holburn 
 

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA23 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 

   
HEA24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that one public question had been 

received from Halton Disability Alliance. It was agreed that 
the question would be dealt with under Minute Number 
HEA26.  

 

   
HEA25 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



   
HEA26 UPDATE ON THE RECONFIGURATION OF NORTH 

CHESHIRE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 
 

  
  The Board received an update from Mr. M. Ogden-

Meade and Ms K. Holburn on the reconfiguration of the 
North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust which outlined the 
phased changes, the progress made, staffing issues and 
how staff and the public were being kept informed.  
 
 A number of questions and concerns in relation to the 
transport being provided between Halton and Warrington 
hospitals were raised, including: 
 

1)   the  number of seats being provided; 
2) the provision for disabled passengers; 
3) the cost of this service and what alternatives had 

been considered;  
4) how long it would be funded for; 
5) whether usage would be monitored and reviewed; 
6) whether it was felt that all agencies had been 

involved and would the Trust would be prepared to 
set up a meeting with officers from the Halton’s 
Transportation Section, Arriva North West and 
Halton Transport; 

7) whether the service would predominantly be for 
staff; and 

8) what the timetable would be. 
 

In response the following answers were given: 
 
1) the shuttle bus would have 17 seats; 
2) a specialised service would be available to disabled 

passengers and a ring and book system would be in 
operation to ensure there was adequate provision 
for disabled passengers; 

3) the cost of the service was market sensitive but was 
less than the reported £60, 000. Alternative services 
had been explored but this was felt to be the most 
cost effective, however, it would be reviewed in six 
months time; 

4) the funding was from a general fund as there was 
no specific funding for such a service and the 
present arrangements were for a six month period. 
After this period the service would be reviewed; 

5) the usage would be monitored and broken down 
into staff, patients and visitors. This would then be 
used when the service was reviewed.  

6) the Trust felt that it had tried to involve all relevant 
agencies and would be prepared to organise a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



meeting;  
7) although staff would be using the service, this would 

be at different times to the visitors, as there were 
set visiting hours which were different to shift start 
times. As with any public transport if there were 
more people waiting than seats available some 
people would have to wait for the next available 
shuttle; and 

8) the first journey would leave at 6.40am and last at 
8.15pm with 11 journeys, which was approximately 
hourly.  

 
In addition a number of other questions and concerns 

were raised in relation to the reconfiguration and in relation 
to articles in the local newspaper, including: 

 
1) how many staff had been relocated between the 

two sites; 
2) whether the pathology service at Halton was 

closing; 
3) whether the minor injuries unit was closing or the 

hours being reduced and whether any consultation 
of the public would take place if this was agreed; 

4) how the deficit would be recouped and if the 
financial recovery plan had been agreed; 

5) how many staff had appealed against their new 
placement and how many that were declined would 
lose their job; and 

 
In response the following answers were given: 
 
1) 120 staff had moved from Halton to Warrington and 

7 staff had moved from Warrington to Halton. The 
low number moving to Halton was due to Halton 
vacancies being given preference to Halton staff; 

2) the pathology service was not closing, however, the 
on call service would be operated from the 
Warrington site;  

3) the possibility of reducing the hours of the minor 
injuries unit was being considered at present, 
however, no decision had been taken by the Trust’s 
Executive Board. If a change in hours was agreed 
and if it was a substantial change in the provision of 
the service, using the Department of Health 
definition, public consultation would take place; 

4) in order to recoup the deficit a whole range of 
options were being considered, the minor injuries 
hours being one example. Work was ongoing to 
determine the feasibility of these options. The 
organisation had to show a robust plan to enable it 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



to be in financial balance in time for the 
Government’s deadline. The financial recovery plan 
would be approved by NHS North West; and 

5) 33 of the 850 staff had appealed, 8 of these had 
been displaced due to the loss of 69 jobs in the 
reconfiguration. All members of staff who’s job no 
longer existed and who it had not been possible to 
place had been retained and would be offered other 
vacancies when they became available.  

 
A public question had been received from Halton 

Disability Alliance (minute HEA24 refers), which was read 
out by the Chairman, as follows: 

 
‘What assurances can be given to Halton residents with 

disabilities that they will be provided with transport to and 
back from Warrington hospital and if the transport available 
is not fully accessible, what provision will be made available, 
all free of charge.’  

 
It was felt that this question had been answered as part 

of the discussions detailed above that the transport service 
would be accessible, free and have provision for disabled 
passengers.  

 
The Board requested regular updates on the Financial 

Recovery Plan and on any future decisions that affect Halton 
services.   

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the update be received;  
(2) the comments and concerns raised be noted; and  
(3) regular updates on the Financial Recovery Plan 

and on any future decisions that affect Halton 
services be submitted to the Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
(NB: Councillors Horabin and Loftus both declared a personal interest 
in the following item due to working at the Independent Learning 
Centre and due to working at Riverside College who hold classes at 
the Independent Learning Centre respectively). 

 

  
HEA27 PROVISION OF SHORT-TERM RESIDENTIAL RESPITE 

CARE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation by the Divisional 

Manager - Integrated Care, on the proposal to transfer the 
delivery of care and support in Bredon short-term residential 
unit through an open tender process, to secure the best 

 



value for money for the delivery of respite services for Adults 
with Learning Disabilities (ALD). The presentation outlined: 
 

� the current provision; 
� why the Council needed to modernise respite care; 
� examples of benchmarking and good practice; 
� research undertaken on ‘innovative’ respite services; 
� the views of self advocates; 
� vision for the new model; 
� menu of short break options: the mix and match 

approach; and 
� the way forward.   

 
It was noted that a balance would need to be sought for 

the different age ranges who use the service, that a visit to 
Bredon would be arranged for December and the possibility 
of expanding Older Peoples services at the Moorfield site.  

 
The Board discussed what could make up a typical 

years’ worth of respite resources and how these could be 
used, when Moorfield would close, life skills training and 
what was taken into account when making assessments.  
  

RESOLVED: That the report and proposals be noted.  
   
HEA28 HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SCRUTINY 

TOPIC 
 

  
  The Board received an update on the progress of the 

Health of Looked After Children (LAC) Action Plan.  
 

In March 2006 the Health PPB received the findings 
of the Health of LAC Scrutiny Group, which had comprised 
of an indepth audit of 90 LAC case files resulting in the 
action plan. At this time the Board agreed that the action 
plan be adopted and its implementation be monitored.  
  
 It was noted that Halton’s performance continued to 
be excellent in relation to the completion of health 
assessments of LAC; 91.2% compared to the national 
average of 77.3%.  
 

The action plan was appended to the report and gave 
a breakdown of each recommendation, the action needed, 
the lead responsibility, timescale and the progress made to 
date.  

 
The Board raised concerns that if the 

recommendation in the report was agreed it would mean 
that the progress of this action plan would be accountable to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the Looked After Children’s Mini Trust, as this did not involve 
Elected Members. Therefore it was decided that monitoring 
should continue to be reported to the Board.  

 
A request was made for further information in relation 

to health issues such as immunisations, to be included in 
future progress reports. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the progress of the action plan be noted; 
(2) continued progress of this action plan be 

monitored by the Healthy Halton PPB;  
(3) information on health issues be included in future 

progress reports; and 
(4) the action plan be presented to the Children and 

Young People Policy and Performance Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Children and 
Young People 

   
HEA29 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 15 
minutes. 

 

   
HEA30 COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

RELATING TO SOCIAL CARE (SERVICES FOR ADULTS 
OF WORKING AGE AND OLDER PEOPLE/PHYSICAL 
SENSORY DISABILITIES) 

 

  
  The Board received an update on the Health and 

Community Directorate’s process for managing comments, 
complaints and compliments during 2004/05 and 2005/06.  
 

The report detailed the number of complaints within 
each service area, how long it took to deal with them for 
2004/05 and 2005/06 and the reasons for complaints taking 
longer than 28 days to resolve.  In addition how and where 
improvements had taken place were detailed thoroughly 
within the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the joint report for 2004 - 2006 be accepted, and it 

be noted that reports  for future years would be 
delivered within six months of year end; 

(2) the proposals (subject to the availability of 
resources) for directorate/corporate action to 

 



promote and improve borough-wide the receipt of 
all complaints/compliments, their recording and 
analysis be noted; and 

(3) the national changes in  complaints procedure, with 
effect from September 2006 be noted.   

   
HEA31 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE 2ND 

QUARTER (2006/07) 
 

  
  The Board received a performance briefing paper 

which highlighted aspects contained in the full versions of 
the monitoring reports, which set out what the services had 
been planning to achieve and demonstrate how they 
contributed to the Council’s strategic priorities.  
 
 A number of emerging issues and key developments 
that would impact upon the service or where any action was 
required to address performance were detailed within the 
report, for the following services: 
  

�       Older Peoples 
�       Adults of Working Age 
�       Health and Partnerships 
   
RESOLVED: That the service performance and 

progress towards achieving objectives and targets be 
received. 

 

   
HEA32 TRAINING NEEDS AND REQUIREMENTS  
  
 This Item was deferred.  
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.11 p.m. 


